

4. WP-10843-2026

MUMMIDIVARAPU VEERA VENKATA PADMA
Vs
THE UNION OF INDIA

Present: Mr. Musudi Babji, Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Kasi Annapurna, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that property belonging to petitioner, on which, notice under SARFAESI Act has been affixed, was never mortgaged with Respondent - Finance Company. Some other property belonging to Respondent Nos.5 to 7, who incidentally happened to be the vendors of petitioner, has been mortgaged by them. Petitioner is owner of property in S.No.62/2 of Burugupudi Village in Kirlampudi Mandal of Kakinada District, whereas, property mortgaged is situated in S.No.144 of Burugupudi Village in Kirlampudi Mandal of Kakinada District.

Notice of motion.

Ms. Kasi Annapurna, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and waives service.

Notice be issued to Respondent Nos.2 to 7.

Learned counsel for petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 7 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

Contd.,

At request, adjourned to 22.06.2026.

Till then status quo regarding property in question be maintained.

(LISA GILL)
JUDGE

(NINALA JAYASURYA)
JUDGE

Date: 22.04.2026
MS